

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY)	
INFORMATION CENTER)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:14-cv-01217-RBW
)	
U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION)	
)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MARC ROTENBERG
EPIC President

ALAN JAY BUTLER
EPIC Senior Counsel

/s/ T. John Tran

 T. JOHN TRAN
 EPIC FOIA Counsel
 Electronic Privacy Information Center
 1718 Connecticut Ave., NW
 Suite 200
 Washington, DC 20009

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Standard of Review 4

 II. EPIC is entitled to partial summary judgment 5

 A. CBP continues to improperly withhold records under Exemption 7(E) 5

 1. CBP has not shown that the withheld records are techniques or procedures for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions 6

 2. CBP has not established that disclosure would risk circumvention of the law 8

 B. CBP has failed to release reasonably segregable portions of responsive records 11

 III. The Government’s motion should be denied 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdeljabbar v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms, 74 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 7

ACLU v. CIA, 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 4

AquAlliance v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 14-cv-1018, 2015 WL 5998949 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2015)..... 4, 5

Blackwell v. FBI, 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 9, 14

Charles v. Office of the Armed Forces Med. Exam’r, 979 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 11, 12

Clemente v. FBI, 741 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 8, 11

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 4, 5

CREW v. DOJ, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. CV 13-1159 (GK), 2016 WL 541127 (D.D.C. Feb. 9, 2016)..... 7

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. EPA, 731 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 12

DOJ v. Tax Analysts, 492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... 4, 5

Don Ray Drive-A-Way Co. of Cal. v. Skinner, 785 F. Supp. 198 (1992) 7

EPA v. Mink, 410 U.S. 73 (1973) 8

EPIC v. CBP, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 14-1217, 2016 WL 632179 (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2016) 5

EPIC v. DHS, 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 4

EPIC v. DHS, 999 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 4

Harrison v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 681 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2010) 13

Henderson v. Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. CV 15-103 (RBW), 2016 WL 755608, (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2016)..... 7

Johnson v. EOUSA, 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 12, 13

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS, 841 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2012) 12

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS, 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 11

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of Air Force, 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 12

Oglesby v. United States Dep’t of the Army, 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 11, 12

Showing Animals Respect and Kindness v. United States Department of the Interior, 730 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2010) 14

Soghoian v. DOJ, 885 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 14

Stolt-Nielsen Transp. Group Ltd v. United States, 534 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 11

Strunk v. Dep’t of State, 905 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 14

Trans-Pac. Policing Agreement v. U.S. Customs Serv., 177 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 12

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 7

Vaughn v. Rosen, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)..... 3, 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)..... 11, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 4
